calculations was set as appropriate in each indi-

vidual institute. In addition, in accordance with

the BaFin circular, the same procedure is used to

calculate the change in the present value of every

foreign currency as the procedure for positions in

Euros. For foreign currencies the least favourable

changes in present values are added up and this

total is then added to the change in the present

value in the respective Euro scenario.

The models used in daily control measures are

also used for interest rate shocks. This involves

projection of stochastic products onto the fixed

interest period for products with fixed terms and

various models. The majority of open-end invest-

ments are shown in moving average models.

Unlimited equity and unlimited investments are

not considered in accordance with regulatory

requirements.

115 Disclosure Report  Disclosures Concerning the Risk Types

Table 39:  Interest rate risks in the banking book

Currency

(in € million)

Change in present value in the event of interest
rate shock

positive interest
rate shock (+ 200 BP)

negative interest
rate shock (– 200 BP)

 AUD 0 0

 CAD – 1 0

 CHF – 2 0

 CNH 0 0

 CNY 0 0

 CZK 0 0

 DKK 0 0

 EUR – 621 262

 GBP – 79 61

 HKD 0 0

 JPY 2 0

 MXN 0 0

 NOK 0 0

 NZD 0 0

 PLN 0 0

 SEK 0 0

 SGD 0 0

 TRY 0 0

 USD – 39 7

 ZAR 0 0

Total – 740 330

4.4  Operational Risk

4.4.1  Operational Risks

The standard approach is used in the NORD/LB

Group to calculate the capital adequacy require-

ment for operational risk.

4.4.2  Quantitative Disclosures Concerning

Operational Risk

For disclosures concerning the capital adequacy

requirement for operational risks, please refer to

Table 5 in section Capital Requirements by Risk

Type on capital requirements.

Disclosure Report  Disclosures Concerning the Risk Types116

5  Asset Encumbrance

118   5.1   Quantitative Disclosures Concerning Asset Encumbrance

119   5.2   Explanation of the Meaning of “Encumbrance” (Template D)